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Auburn Avenue
Sketch Plan and Preliminary Plan

Statement of Justification and Narrative Description

I. Introduction

Auburn Building Associates, LP (the "Applicant") is submitting applications for 
Preliminary Plan of Subdivision and Sketch Plan approval (collectively, the "Application"), for 
consideration by the Montgomery County Planning Board (the "Planning Board"), for the 
properties located at 4915 and 4921 Auburn Avenue (collectively the "Property").  The 
Applicant proposes to consolidate the Property from five lots into two lots to accommodate the 
redevelopment of the existing, aging commercial buildings with a new mixed-use, predominately 
residential development (the "Project").

II. Property Description

A. Property Location and Characteristics

The Property is prominently located in the Bethesda Central Business District (the 
"CBD"), in the southwest quadrant of the intersection of Norfolk Avenue and Auburn Avenue.  
The Property is located within approximately 0.6 miles of the Bethesda Metro Station and bus 
terminal, and falls within the Bethesda Parking Lot District ("PLD").  The Property consists of 
Lots 624 & 625, and part of Lots 409, 410, & 411 in the subdivision known as "Woodmont."  
Subsequent to Preliminary Plan approval, the Property will have a net lot area of 27,125 square 
feet (or 0.6227 acres) and a gross tract area of 31,664 square feet (or 0.7269 acres), including 
prior and proposed right-of-way dedications.

B. Prior Approvals

  On July 26, 2007, the Planning Board approved Project Plan No. 920070090 for the
redevelopment of the Property under the prior CBD-1 Zone with up to 126,049 square feet of 
mixed-use development, including a maximum of 60 multi-family residential dwelling units and 
30,500 square feet of non-residential use.  The proposed Sketch Plan Application supersedes the 
prior Project Plan approval.

C. Zoning and Permitted Uses

The Property was recently rezoned CR-3.0, C-3.0, R-2.75, H-110' in connection with 
SMA H-122.  The Property also falls within the Bethesda Overlay Zone.  Pursuant to Section 
3.1.6 of the Montgomery County Zoning Ordinance (the "Zoning Ordinance"), multi -family 
residential dwellings, restaurants, and retail/service establishments are permitted in the CR Zone.  
As discussed in this Statement, the Project satisfies the various requirements of the CR Zone and 
Bethesda Overlay Zone. 



2
2852658.5                                                                                                                                                                             88577.001

The Property is subject to, and is in substantial conformance with, the May 2017 
Approved and Adopted Bethesda Downtown Plan (the "Downtown Plan") and July 2017 
Approved Bethesda Downtown Plan Design Guidelines (the "Design Guidelines").  

D. Existing Conditions

The Property currently is improved with two aging commercial retail/office buildings 
containing approximately 32,456 square feet of non-residential use.  According to the Maryland 
State Department of Assessment and Taxation records, the existing commercial retail/office
buildings were built circa 1957 and 1961.  An approximately 6' wide storm drain easement is 
located on the Property's western boundary.  Three curb cuts serve the building, including two 
located on Auburn Avenue and one on Norfolk Avenue.

E. Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses

The Property is surrounded by various commercial uses.  Confronting the Property to the 
east, across Auburn Avenue, are several low-density commercial buildings (including 
Imagination Stage) and Public Parking Garage No. 36, all of which are zoned CR-3.0, C-3.0, R-
3.0 with permitted building heights ranging from 90 feet to 175 feet.  Abutting the Property to 
the north, located directly at the intersection of Auburn Avenue and Norfolk Avenue, is a
commercial building zoned CR-3.0, C-3.0, R-3.0, H-90'.  Confronting the Property across 
Norfolk Avenue is a commercial building with associated surface parking, currently operated as 
a Sherwin-Williams paint store, zoned CR 3.0, C-3.0, R-3.0, H-90'.  Abutting the Property to the 
south is a three-story commercial office building zoned CR-3.0, C-3.0, R-3.0, H-110'.  Abutting 
the Property (proposed Lot 1) are single-family residences located just outside the CBD 
Boundary.  As discussed in greater detail below, the Project will improve the relationship 
between the more intensive uses of the CBD and the residential properties that are located just 
outside the CBD boundary.  The proposed residential use will be more compatible with the 
adjacent residences than the existing commercial use, and the building has been designed to 
incorporate a series of step-backs to provide a gradual transition and break-down the perceived 
building scale. 

III. Proposed Development

The Property will be subdivided into two lots to accommodate the redevelopment of the 
aging commercial buildings with mixed-use, predominately residential, development containing 
up to 175,000 square feet.  Specifically, Lot 1 will be developed with a two-story commercial 
building.  Lot 2 will be developed with a 11-story mixed-use building.  In total, the Project will 
contain up to 175,000 square feet of density, including up to 180 units and up to 12,500 square 
feet of commercial use (the final allocation of residential and commercial density will be 
determined at site plan review).  The residential component of the Project will include up to 
17.5% Moderately Priced Dwelling Units ("MPDUs") (up to 32 units); the MPDUs will 
comprise up to 29,728 square feet that, pursuant to Section 4.7.3.D.6.c.iii, is exempted from the 
calculation of FAR (and thus, not included in the overall 175,000 square feet of density 
proposed).
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The property is located in the Height Incentive Area as specified in the Bethesda Overlay 
Zone.  The Height Incentive Area recommends providing more than the minimum required
MPDUs by allowing additional height if a project exceeds 17.5% MPDUs.  Under this provision, 
approximately 12 feet of additional height is allowed to accommodate the proposed MPDUs (i.e. 
a minimum of 17.5%).  As such, the Project will have a maximum height, as permitted by the 
Property's zoning and as recommended in the Downtown Plan, of 122 feet, inclusive of up to 
17.5% MPDUs.

The Project utilizes the Bethesda Overlay Zone to achieve 175,000 square feet of 
development (which exceeds the Property's mapped zoning of 3.0 FAR).  The Project will make 
a Park Impact Payment ("PIP") of approximately $800,080, for up to 80,008 square feet of bonus 
density (i.e. 175,000 square feet less 94,992 square feet of mapped density, excluding up to 
29,728 square feet devoted to MPDUs per Zoning Ordinance Section 4.9.2.C.3.c.i), at the time of 
building permit – the final amount of bonus density required, and corresponding PIP, will be 
determined at the time of Site Plan.  This is fully consistent with the recommendations in the 
Downtown Plan, and the Overlay Zone. 

The Property is prominently located at the entrance to the Norfolk Avenue main street.  
However, as illustrated in the photos below, the existing segment of Norfolk Avenue in the 
vicinity of the Project could greatly benefit from an improved streetscape experience. 

View looking east, toward intersection of Auburn Avenue and Norfolk Avenue, with view of rear of existing 
commercial and surface parking lot.

The proposed development will greatly improve the pedestrian environment and promote 
the proposed character of Norfolk Avenue, which envisions one-to-two story retail structures 
with varied storefronts.  To this end, a two-story commercial building is proposed to be located 
directly along Norfolk Avenue to define the pedestrian environment and actively engage the 
street.  The Downtown Plan envisions Norfolk as a Shard Street.  With redevelopment, this 
Project will help realize this vision and enliven public spaces.

The Project will also provide streetscape improvements along both Norfolk Avenue and 
Auburn Avenue, consistent with the current Bethesda Streetscape Standards.  Further, the Project
consolidates the existing curb cuts from three into one, a key element to improving the 
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streetscape experience.  This will result in the prioritization of pedestrians and bicycles over cars 
and allow flexibility for future Norfolk Avenue street improvements including street tree 
planters, street and café seating areas etc.  One of the most unique public benefits that will come 
from redevelopment of the Property is the new public mid-block pedestrian connection through 
the middle of the building.  The proposed pedestrian path completes the connection between the 
public pass-through between Auburn Avenue and Del Ray Avenue (located next to Imagination 
Stage, and illustrated on page 115 of the Downtown Plan), and the Bethesda Trolley Trail/ 
Battery Lane Urban Park.  The new pedestrian connection may potentially include enhancing a 
small section of County owned land between the rear of the Property and the adjacent residential 
parcels.

   

The Project will be constructed in one phase. 

A. Architecture and Design

The Property is located in the Bethesda CBD, within approximately 0.6 miles of the 
Bethesda Metro Station.  The Project provides a context sensitive design that responds to the 
transit-oriented nature of its location and transitional location on the edge of the CBD.  The 
Project will contribute to the strength of Downtown Bethesda as a vibrant, pedestrian-friendly, 
mixed-use district and has been designed to promote the goals of the Norfolk Avenue main street
as outlined in the Downtown Plan and discussed in greater detail below.  The Project will 
provide additional residential use, in close proximity to existing office and retail uses, along with
significant public benefits.  The architectural design of the Project enhances the pedestrian 
environment and emphasizes the urban nature of the Project.   
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The proposed design addresses the planning goals embodied in the Bethesda Design 
Guidelines, while presenting a uniquely shaped building for a site that mediates scale in its 
context. The residential and retail/restaurant uses are a welcome compliment to the primarily 
commercial/office uses prevalent in the Norfolk Avenue District. The proposed design 
consolidates parking and service entry points from three existing curb cuts to one, and 
accommodates parking and loading internally on the site.  Further, a mid-block connection 
provides public access through the site and provides a connection between Battery Lane Park, to 
the north, and the rest of the Woodmont Triangle District, to the south.  The building's concept of 
stepped volumes, comprised of 2-6 story volumes stepping back from the public access way 
along the western edge, provide an appropriately scaled building on the west façade and 
minimize shadow on the ground plane.  The resultant multiple outdoor spaces provide terraces 
for landscaping and occupancy and provide a "soft" architectural façade treatment, while 
providing ample areas for stormwater filtering, storage and control.

The Project will closely follow the Downtown Plan and Design Guidelines.

B. Parking and Loading

The Property is located in the Bethesda Parking Lot District ("PLD") and is across from a 
public parking garage on the south side of Auburn Avenue (Garage No. 36).  Accordingly, no 
parking is required to be provided on-site.1  

The Bethesda Overlay Zone2 and Section 6.2.4 of the Zoning Ordinance together require, 
a minimum of 133 parking spaces, taking advantage of the parking reductions in Section 6.2.3.H, 
and allow for a maximum of 387 parking spaces.3  The Property will provide two levels of 
below-grade parking, for a minimum of approximately 95 parking spaces.  Given the Property's 
proximity to multiple forms of transit, including the Bethesda Metro Station and bus terminal 
(which is served by numerous bus lines), existing and planned bicycle facilities, the Applicant 
anticipates that a significant number of its residents will utilize transit to access the site.  
Accordingly, parking will be more than adequate to accommodate residents and their 
visitors/guests.  The garage will be accessed internal to the site, via the access proposed off of 
Auburn Avenue, in the same general location as the existing access point.  

Section 6.2.4.C of the Zoning Ordinance requires 0.5 bicycle spaces be provided per 
dwelling unit, up to a maximum of 100 spaces, for every new multi-family residential building 
containing 20 or more dwelling units. Of the residential bicycle parking spaces required, 95% 
must be provided as long-term spaces.  For retail/service establishments and restaurants, the 
Zoning Ordinance requires one (1) bicycle space for every 10,000 square feet of gross floor area, 
of which 15% must be devoted to long term use (up to a maximum of 50 spaces for retail/service 
establishments and 10 spaces for restaurants).  The Project will provide sufficient bicycle parking 

                                                          
1 Properties located within the PLD have an option to pay a parking lot district tax in lieu of providing the on-site 
parking otherwise required by the Zoning Ordinance.
2 The Bethesda Overlay District only requires 80% of the number of spaces required by Section 6.2.4 to be provided 
on-site. 
3 Parking is calculated based on 170 units and 14,000 square feet of retail.  Final parking counts will be determined 
at Site Plan, when the exact number of residential units is determined. 
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on-site to satisfy the requirements of Section 6.2.4.  Accordingly, the Project will incorporate a
minimum of 65 bicycle parking spaces, of which 61 spaces are required to be long-term spaces.4

Loading and servicing for the project have been strategically located to minimize 
pedestrian vehicular conflicts.  The Project will provide shared loading internal to the site and 
under the building. Trash operations for the Project will be located within the areas of the 
buildings adjacent to the loading dock.

C. Vehicle and Pedestrian Circulation

The Project will provide significant improvements to the pedestrian realm.  As mentioned 
above, the building has been strategically designed to create a continuous building line along the 
street, to further activate the pedestrian environment.  The Project also includes streetscape 
improvements along the Property's frontage, in accordance with the current Bethesda Streetscape 
Standards, including pavers, lights and tree pits. The proposed streetscape improvements will 
contribute to the creation of a cohesive pedestrian system throughout Bethesda.  

Importantly, the Project takes an important first step toward implementing the long-term 
goal for the Downtown Plan by contributing to a shared street experience along Norfolk Avenue 
from Battery Lane Urban Park south towards Veteran's Park.  The proposed two-story 
commercial building that fronts along Norfolk Avenue will be in scale and character with 
neighboring buildings and the street.  The streetscape improvements, installed in accordance with 
the Bethesda Streetscape Standards, will provide improved seating, energy efficient light and 
increased tree canopy, resulting in a better shared space for all users of the street.  

The Project also consolidates the existing curb cuts on-site from three down to one.  

Additionally, the Project provides a pedestrian connection through the middle of the site
that completes the connection between the public pass-through between Auburn Avenue and Del 
Ray Avenue (located next to Imagination Stage, and illustrated on page 115 of the Downtown 
Plan), and the Bethesda Trolley Trail/ Battery Lane Urban Park.  The pedestrian path will be 
visually separated from the drive aisle through the use of specialty paving, security bollards, and 
will be significantly landscaped along the western property boundary. 

D. Public Use and Amenities

Under the Optional Method of Development in the CR Zone (given the lot area
attributable to the Property and number of frontages), the Applicant is not required to provide on-
site public use space.  Nonetheless, the Applicant is providing a significant amount of public 
open space on-site, in the form of a through-block connection.  Specifically, the Applicant is 
proposing to provide approximately 4,000 square feet of public open space on-site.

Section 6.3.9 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that any building containing 20 or more 
dwelling units must offer recreational facilities in accordance with M-NCPPC's Recreation 

                                                          
4 Minimum requirement calculated for up to 180 units and up to 12,500 square foot retail.  Final bicycle parking 
counts will be determined at Site Plan, when the exact number of residential units and commercial mix is 
determined.



7
2852658.5                                                                                                                                                                             88577.001

Guidelines. The Project will provide a recreational component for future residents, including at-
grade meeting area with shade structures along the rear of Lot 2 and public pedestrian connection 
through the middle of the site. Additional amenities, including a roof top deck, fitness center and 
community rooms.  The Applicant's recreation and amenity analysis, as required by M-NCPPC's 
Recreation Guidelines and the CR Zone, will be submitted at the time of Site Plan and will meet 
or exceed the residential recreational/ amenity space requirement.  

IV. Sector Plan Compliance

The Project substantially complies with the goals and recommendations of the Downtown 
Plan.  One of the primary objectives of the Downtown Plan is to create a truly sustainable 
downtown.  The Project promotes this objective by redeveloping the existing, aging commercial 
buildings located on an underutilized site with a mixed use, predominately residential project, 
which provides diverse housing choices and additional restaurant/retail services in close 
proximity to transit and other existing residential and non-residential uses with the CBD.  The 
Project also promotes the following goals:

 Promote flexibility to allow future development to better adapt to market 
conditions.

The Property is proposed to be subdivided into two lots.  The proposed subdivision will
facilitate the creation of a separate lot for the two-story commercial/retail building along Norfolk 
Avenue. This will provide flexibility to allow the stand-alone commercial component of the 
Project to respond to market demands and be conveyed separately in the future, if required.  
Additionally, the subdivision will accommodate the existing storm sewer easement located on 
the western end of the Property.

 Incentivize expanded affordability for housing.

The new multi-family residential apartment building will include up to 17.5% MPDUs 
(or up to 30 units).  As a result, the Project provides additional, desired affordable housing in 
close proximity to transit and other services. 

 Take best advantage of existing and planned transit, including Metrorail, Purple 
Line light rail, bus rapid transit (BRT) and bus.

The Applicant is proposed to redevelop the existing low-density, aging commercial 
buildings with a mixed-use, predominantly residential building that is more appropriately suited 
for the Property, given its transit-oriented location within 0.6 miles of the Metro Station and 
various bus routes. 

 Incentivize development that adopts new green technologies to save energy and 
natural resources while creating an innovative and desirable community for the 
future.

As discussed in detail below, the Project will result in significant improvements to the 
treatment of stormwater management on-site, as there are no known stormwater management 
facilities located on the Property.  The Project will also incorporate other green building 
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technologies and energy efficient design principles, in compliance with the requirements of the 
County's Green Building Law. 

 Promote a diversified mix of housing options in the Downtown through mixed-use 
and multi-unit residential zoned development.

The Project will provide diverse housing opportunities by including a variety of market 
rate unit sizes and layouts to facilitate the availability of new housing, in a range of types and 
rents, within walking distance of the Metro.  Additionally, because up to 17.5% of the new units 
will be devoted to MPDUs, the Project also provides economic diversity at this prominent 
location. 

 Preserve and protect existing single-unit neighborhoods in and around the Sector 
Plan area.

The Project's design and the Property's location presents an opportunity to improve the 
relationship between the CBD's more intensive uses and the residential properties that are located 
just outside the CBD boundary to the west.  The proposed use (which is predominately 
residential) will be more compatible with the adjacent single-family residential properties than 
the current commercial buildings and surface parking lots.  The building has also been designed 
to incorporate a series of step-backs on the western façade, to provide a gradual transition from
the single-family residential properties and the more intensive uses located beyond the Property 
in the CBD.  The Project also provides a buffer through landscaping and/or fencing along the 
western property boundary to provide additional screening between the Project and the existing 
single-family residential properties.   

 Provide a sufficient supply of housing to serve Bethesda's existing and future job 
growth.

The Project will provide a substantial amount of additional residential development, 
within close proximity to the future Marriott headquarters and other commercial and retail uses 
within the Woodmont Triangle, as well as the larger CBD.

Additionally, the Project responds to the following recommendations for the Woodmont 
Triangle District:

 Preserve low density, pedestrian scale character along Norfolk Avenue.

The proposed subdivision of the Property facilitates the location of a two-story 
commercial building along Norfolk Avenue.  The proposed building will be located directly on 
the street to help define and activate the pedestrian environment.  The proposed design 
consolidates vehicular access points from three existing curb cuts to one and in doing so, 
eliminates the existing vehicular access to the Property off of Norfolk Avenue to promote a more 
pedestrian oriented streetscape experience.  Parking and loading will be accommodated 
internally on site. Further, a mid-block connection provides public access through the site, which 
links Auburn Avenue pedestrians to Battery Lane Park.   
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 Provide opportunities for more diverse, mixed-income residential development.

As discussed above, the Project will incorporate up to 17.5% MPDUS to facilitate 
economic diversity at this prominent location. 

 Improve connectivity throughout the neighborhood by providing through-block 
pedestrian connections enhancing walkability.

The Project will provide a pedestrian connection through the site that will serve as the 
missing link between the Bethesda Trolley Trail, which provides a pedestrian/cyclist connection 
through Battery Lane Urban Park, and the through-block pedestrian connection between Auburn 
Avenue and Del Ray Avenue, adjacent to Imagination Stage.  Additionally, the Project will 
provide significant streetscape improvements and will take an important first step toward 
implementing the Norfolk Avenue Shared Street.

 Enhance Norfolk Avenue as a main street. 

The Property is located at the northern entrance to the Norfolk Avenue main street.  
Given its prominent location, the Project has been designed to facilitate the low-density retail 
character envisioned for Norfolk Avenue.  The Project proposes to locate a two-story 
commercial/retail building directly along the Property's Norfolk Avenue frontage.  As a result, 
the residential building component will be setback from Norfolk Avenue to maintain the desired 
low-density main street character.  The two-story commercial/retail building has been 
strategically designed to create an appropriate transitional scale and to mark the beginning of the 
Norfolk Avenue shared street. 

V. Bethesda Design Guidelines

As discussed in detail below, the building design complies with the recommendations 
of the Bethesda Design Guidelines and takes advantage of the alternative compliance afforded to 
small sites.  

A. Building Form

1. Tower Step-Backs

Most particularly, the building design incorporates a series of horizontal and vertical 
step-backs along the western façade to provide a compatible transition to the single-family 
properties located just outside the CBD boundary to the west.  The result is a design which 
reduces the perceived massing of the building.  

Norfolk Avenue is classified as a Shared Street.  As recommended in the Design 
Guidelines, the Project will promote and maintain the character of one-to-two story 
commercial/retail structures with fine-grained and varied storefronts envisioned along Norfolk 
Avenue (see page 98).  The two-story commercial building located directly on Norfolk Avenue 
has a depth of approximately 29 feet, which serves to create a generous step-back to the multi-
family residential development behind.  This will contribute to the creation of a continuous 
streetscape character along Norfolk Avenue.
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Auburn Avenue is classified as a Downtown Mixed-Use Street.  In accordance with the 
Design Guidelines, because the proposed building is less than 120 feet tall, the Applicant is 
proposing alternative methods, other than step-backs, to reduce tower bulk along this frontage. 
The proposed design provides an asymmetrical composition of three stepbacks, of 5' each, along 
the Auburn avenue frontage.

2. Building Placement

The façade of the base building will be located directly along the Property boundary to 
create a continuous street edge along both Auburn Avenue and Norfolk Avenue. To further 
activate the pedestrian environment, ground floor commercial uses are proposed along both 
Auburn Avenue and Norfolk Avenue.  Additionally, the building design will incorporate ample 
transparency, articulation and various building materials at the ground plane.  

3. Tower Separation

The Design Guidelines generally require that tower floors be separated at least 22.5 to 30 
feet from the side and rear property lines.  However, the Design Guidelines also provide that in 
instances such as the subject application, where the proposed building (before accounting for 
additional MPDU height) is less than 120 feet tall and where the Property is of limited 
size/width/depth, the tower separation may be reduced.

The building on Auburn Ave applies a unique approach to its organization and massing 
based on its specific location and adjacencies. First, urbanistically, at the street level the building 
provides a pedestrian mid-block break through its center that continues the language of alleys 
and connections that are an important feature in the Woodmont Triangle district. A beautifully 
paved accessway connects through the site from Auburn Avenue (extending the existing mid-
block pedestrian connection between Del Ray and Auburn Avenue to the south) to a rear garden 
and public space that continues to Norfolk Avenue, and to the Battery Lane Urban Park beyond.

Secondly, the building is shaped to appropriately scale to the residential neighborhood to 
the west. Conceived as a series of discreet, individual volumes that are arranged in a stepping 
fashion the building presents facades that are 3-4 stories in height arranged diagonally across the 
site in response to its location. These volumes reflect the residential scale to the west and avoid 
shadows on the ground plane. On the street side (i.e. Auburn Avenue), more discreet setbacks 
maintain the urban street façade while providing 5’-8’ relief along its façade length around the 
pedestrian connection. Additionally, these steps provide storm water filtering and control, and 
garden amenities for the residents and neighborhood.
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B. Green Cover

The Design Guidelines recommend that a minimum of 35 percent green cover be 
provided on-site.   The Property meets this requirement by providing an intensive green roof(s) 
that will have a depth of a minimum of 8", covering a minimum of 35 percent of the roof, and 
providing perimeter landscaping. The Green Cover will be further evaluated in detail at the time 
of site plan.  There is no existing tree canopy that can count towards green cover because all of 
the trees are either street trees located within the public right-of-way or trees that are located off-
site.  

C. Environmental Site Design

The Design Guidelines Recognize that there are many types of Environmental Site 
Design ("ESD") tools that can be used to accomplish the Downtown Plan's stormwater 
management goals.  The Project employs a number of these ESD measures to address 
stormwater management on-site, where there currently is none, including: vegetated roof(s) and 
bio-retention planter(s).  The proposed green roof thickness is approximately 8" to maximize 
ESD treatment on an otherwise small rooftop that will also have rooftop amenity areas, stair 
towers, and mechanical equipment. The Stormwater Management Concept Plan proposes to 
locate bio-retention planters in the south west corner of the property.  One of these planters will 
be located at grade while the other is on structure.  No other stormwater management techniques 
are being considered at this time because ESD standards are being implemented to the maximum 
extent practicable.   

D. Canopy Corridor and Norfolk Avenue Streetscape

The Project will contribute to the creation of a vibrant streetscape environment along 
both Norfolk Avenue and Auburn Avenue.  The Project incorporates ground-floor commercial 
uses along both frontages, which is recognized to be an effective way to enliven public spaces.  
The Project also proposes streetscape improvements, consistent with the Bethesda Streetscape 
Standards.  

Norfolk Avenue is recommended as a Canopy Corridor in the Downtown Plan.  
Accordingly, the proposed street design will incorporate additional tree plantings, within 
amended tree panels measuring 6' x 14' (providing a minimum of 300 cubic feet of soil), which 
will increase the tree canopy along Norfolk Avenue. Additionally, with the generous building 
step-back along Norfolk Avenue, the building has been designed to promote the availability of 
sunlight along the street, in order to facilitate the maintenance of healthy trees along this 
corridor.  

As described in detail above, the Project takes an important first step toward 
implementing the Shared Street envisioned for Norfolk Avenue in the Downtown Plan. Street 
parking currently provided along both Auburn Avenue and Norfolk Avenue will be maintained.
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VI. Zoning Ordinance Conformance

A. Objectives

Section 4.5.1 of the Zoning Ordinance states that the CR zone "permit[s] a mix of 
residential and nonresidential uses at varying densities and heights.  The zones promote 
economically, environmentally and socially sustainable development patterns where people can 
live, work, recreate, and access services and amenities."  The Project responds to the specific 
objectives of the CR Zone as follows:

1. Implement the recommendations of applicable master plans;

As discussed in Sections IV and V above, the Project promotes the policy 
recommendations of the Downtown Plan and associated Design Guidelines.

2. Target opportunities for redevelopment of single-use commercial areas 
and surface parking lots with a mix of uses;

The Project provides an opportunity to redevelop a surface parking lot and low-density, 
aging commercial retail/office buildings with a transit-oriented development.  The Project will 
provide a substantial amount of new residential development within walking distance of various 
transit options and the existing employment base of the CBD.  

3. Encourage development that integrates a combination of housing types, 
mobility options, commercial services, and public facilities and amenities, 
where parking is prohibited between the building and the street;

Because of the Project's location, within approximately 0.6 miles of the Metro Station, it 
is anticipated that many of the users will utilize Metro to access the site.  Reflective of the 
Property's transit-oriented location, the Project will significantly improve the pedestrian 
environment. As discussed above, the Project incorporates streetscape improvements along both 
Auburn Avenue and Norfolk Avenue and provides a through-block pedestrian path, which 
completes the existing connection between the public pass-through between Auburn Avenue and 
Del Ray Avenue (located next to Imagination Stage, and illustrated on page 115 of the 
Downtown Plan), and the Bethesda Trolley Trail/ Battery Lane Urban Park. Additionally, the 
building placement and ground-floor commercial proposed will help to define and activate the 
environment.  All on-site parking will be located below grade. 

Because the proposed residential development includes a significant number of MPDUs 
(i.e. 17.5% MPDUs), it will facilitate economic diversity located near transit and other important 
services.  The Project also contains diverse housing opportunities by including a variety of 
market rate unit sizes and layouts to facilitate the availability of new housing, in a range of types 
and rents, within walking distance of transit.  The Project will also provide ample recreational 
facilities for residents and significant public amenities.  
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4. Allow a flexible mix of uses, densities, and building heights appropriate to 
various settings to ensure compatible relationships with adjoining 
neighborhoods;

The Property is located within close proximity to various commercial uses, including 
office, retail and hospitality uses.  As such, the additional residential development proposed will 
support the existing and future employment base within the CBD.  Additionally, the ground floor 
commercial proposed will promote the retail main street envisioned for Norfolk Avenue in the 
Downtown Plan.  Two large format non-residential plates are proposed that provide flexible 
retail/restaurant infrastructure and are serviced internally to the site.  Further, the mid-block 
public connection will have glass along its route through the site to allow outdoor seating and 
increase the retail frontage and perimeter.   

The Project design ensures an appropriate transition between the residential community
located just outside of the CBD boundary, and the more intensive uses beyond the Property in 
the CBD.  Specifically, the building incorporates a series of step-backs on the western façade to 
help break down the perceived mass.  In addition, the new residential development provides a 
better transition to the residential areas outside of the CBD. 

5. Integrate an appropriate balance of employment and housing 
opportunities; and

The Project, although predominately residential, incorporates ground floor commercial to 
support the needs of existing and future residents in the CBD.  The new residential development 
proposed will also support the other existing retail and office development in the CBD.      

6. Standardize optional method development by establishing minimum 
requirements for the provision of public benefits that will support and 
accommodate density above the standard method limit. 

The Project will include significant public benefits, in accordance with the requirements 
in Section 4.5.4.A.2 of the Zoning Ordinance. See Section VI (B) below. 

B. Special Regulations for the Optional Method of Development and 
Development Standards

Properties developed under the Optional Method of Development must comply with the 
general requirements and development standards of the CR Zone and must provide public 
benefits under Section 4.5.4.A.2 to obtain greater density and height than allowed under the 
Standard Method of Development.  The Project complies with this standard.  

1. Incentive Density

The Project will provide substantial public benefits and address the Incentive Density 
Guidelines for the CR Zone.  The Applicant is seeking incentive density above the Standard 
Method of Development.  The Standard Method of Development allows for the greater of 0.5
FAR, or 10,000 square feet of gross floor area.  The proposed development will have up to 
80,008 square feet of optional method density, to achieve a total of up to 175,000 square feet of 
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development (excluding MPDUs). As such, the Project will achieve at least 100 public benefit 
points from four categories.  Specifically, it is anticipated that the Project will provide the 
following public benefits:

Public Benefit Total Points 
Possible

Total Points 
Achieved

Connectivity and Mobility
Minimum Parking 20 20
Through-Block Connection 30 10

Diversity of Uses and Activities
Affordable Housing No Cap 37

Quality Building and Site Design
Exceptional Design 30 20
Structured Parking 20 20
Public Open Space 30 18

Protection and Enhancement of 
the Natural Environment
BLT's 30 3.4
Cool Roof 15 5
Energy Conservation and 
Generation

25 15

Vegetated Wall 10 5

TOTAL POINTS 157.4
TOTAL NUMBER OF 
CATEGORIES

4

a. Minimum Parking

Given the Property's location to transit, the Applicant is proposing to provide a minimum 

of 95 parking spaces on-site.  As discussed above, the Project will not provide more than the 

"minimum" number of spaces required per the Zoning Ordinance on-site (given the Property's 

location within the PLD, no parking spaces are required to be provided).  As such, the Applicant 

is seeking 20 points for minimum parking.

b. Through-Block Connection

An important public benefit of the proposed Project is the proposed through-block 

connection, which provides a safe and inviting pedestrian connection through the site.  

Importantly, the proposed pedestrian path completes the connection between the public pass-

through between Auburn Avenue and Del Ray Avenue (located next to Imagination Stage, and 
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illustrated on page 115 of the Downtown Plan), and the Bethesda Trolley Trail/ Battery Lane 

Urban Park.  The proposed through-block connection will: be open-air, at least 15 feet wide, and 

open to the public between the hours of 8:00 AM and 9:00 PM.  The Applicant is requesting 10  

points from this category.     

c. Affordable Housing 

The Project proposes to provide up to 17.5% MPDUs.  Accordingly, pursuant to Section 

4.9.2.C.3 of the Zoning Ordinance, the Applicant is seeking up to 37 public benefit points for 

providing more than 15% MPDUs. 

d. Exceptional Design 

The Applicant is seeking 10 points for exceptional design because the Project is:

 Providing innovative solutions in response to the immediate context;

 Creating a sense of place, that serves as a landmark;

 Enhancing the public realm in a distinct and original manner; 

 Introducing materials, forms, or building methods unique to the immediate 
vicinity or applied in a unique way;

 Designing compact, infill development so living, working and shopping 
environments are more pleasurable and desirable on a problematic site; and    

 Integrating low-impact development methods into the overall design of the site 
and building, beyond green building or site requirements.

e. Structured Parking

All of the parking provided on-site will be located in a structured parking garage. As 

such, the Applicant is requesting 20 points from this category.

[(A/T)*10] + [(B/T)]*20

A (above-grade spaces)                         =      0

B (below-grade spaces)                         =    95

T (total spaces)                                      =    95

[(0/95) * 10] + [(95/95)] * 20 = 20 points

f. Public Open Space

Under the Optional Method of Development in the CR Zone (given the lot area 

attributable to the Property and number of frontages), the Applicant is not required to provide on-

site public use space.  Nonetheless, through the proposed pedestrian connection, the Project 
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provides a significant amount of public open space.  The public open space will be: (1) directly 

accessible to the street; (2) open to the public between sunrise and sunset; and (3) designed to 

incorporate seating, landscaping and other amenities into an integrated experience.  Additionally, 

the pedestrian pass-through will be further activated by the proposed ground floor 

retail/restaurant uses, to create a true public amenity.  Based on the amount of open space 

proposed, the Applicant is seeking approval of 18 points for this category. 

g. BLTs

The Applicant will purchase Building Lot Termination easements, or make an equivalent 

payment to the Agricultural Land Preservation Fund, in an amount equal to 7.5 percent of the 

incentive density floor area.  Based on the density proposed by this Sketch Plan (up to 175,000

square feet) the Applicant would be required to purchase 0.38 BLTs, based on the following 

calculation:

- 175,000 square feet total development proposed (excluding MPDUs) – (15,832
square feet base density) = 159,168 square feet of incentive density 

- 159,168 square feet x 0.075 = 11,938/31,500 = 0.38 BLTs

Since one BLT is equivalent to nine public benefit points, the Applicant is seeking 

approximately 3.42 points for this category.

h. Cool Roof

Any roof area that is not covered by a vegetated roof or mechanical equipment will be 

constructed with a minimum solar reflectance index of 75.  Accordingly, 5 points are appropriate 

from this category. 

i. Energy Conservation and Generation

The Applicant is seeking a minimum of 15 Energy Conservation and Generation points.  

The proposed building will exceed the applicable energy-efficiency standards, based on its 

building type, by 17.5%. 

j. Vegetated Wall

The Applicant is proposing to incorporate a vegetated wall on Lot 1.  Specifically, at least 

30% of the southern façade of the two-story commercial/retail building will be vegetated.  This 

vegetated wall, which is visible from Norfolk Avenue, will contribute to the improved character 

of the Norfolk Avenue streetscape.  Accordingly, the Applicant is requesting 5 points from this 

category.

2. Development Standards

Section 4.5.4 of the Zoning Ordinance sets forth the development standards for the 
optional method of development within the CR Zone.  A development table is included with the 
Sketch Plan, on sheet SK-502, which compares these development standards with the Project. 
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VII. Findings Required for Sketch Plan Approval

The purpose of this portion of the Statement is to provide justification that the Sketch 
Plan satisfies the requirements of Section 7.3.3.E, which govern the approval of a Sketch Plan 
application.  As set forth below, the Sketch Plan satisfies each of these requirements:

1. The Sketch Plan meets the objectives, general requirements, and 
standards of the Zoning Ordinance.

As discussed in this Statement, this Application satisfies the objectives, general 
requirements and standards of the CR Zone. 

2. The Sketch Plan substantially conforms with the recommendations of the 
applicable master plan.

The Project's conformance with the goals and objectives of the Downtown Plan and 
associated Design Guidelines is discussed in Sections IV and V above. 

3. The Sketch Plan satisfies any development plan or schematic development 
plan in effect on October 29, 2014.

This provision is inapplicable.  The existing building is not subject to an approved 
Development Plan.  

4. The Sketch Plan achieves compatible internal and external relationships 
between existing and pending nearby development.

The Project adheres to the height and density recommendations contained in the 
Downtown Plan (and the Zoning Ordinance), inclusive of 17.5% MPDUs. The Project will 
provide ground floor commercial/retail to promote the Norfolk Avenue main street envisioned in 
the Downtown Plan.  Additionally, the proposed residential development will complement the 
existing and proposed uses in the vicinity and within the larger Downtown.  As discussed above, 
the Project serves as a transitional site between the CBD's more intensive uses and the single-
family residential uses located just outside the CBD boundary to the west. 

5. The Sketch Plan provides satisfactory general vehicular, pedestrian, and 
bicyclist access, circulation, parking and loading.

As discussed in this Statement, the Project will improve the pedestrian circulation in 
Downtown Bethesda by providing streetscape improvements along the Property's frontage and 
consolidating the existing vehicular access to the property from three to one.  The ground floor 
commercial uses proposed will help activate the street.  The building, which establishes a 
continuous building line along the street and incorporates ample building transparency on the 
ground level, has been designed with the pedestrian in mind.  

An important public benefit of the proposed Project is the proposed through-block 
connection, which provides a safe and inviting pedestrian connection.  Importantly, the proposed 
pedestrian path completes the connection between the public pass-through between Auburn 
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Avenue and Del Ray Avenue (located next to Imagination Stage, and illustrated on page 115 of 
the Downtown Plan), and the Bethesda Trolley Trail/ Battery Lane Urban Park.  

Bicycle racks or lockers will be provided within the garage to accommodate long-term 
bike parking and short-term spaces will be provided along the Property's frontage (with final 
location to be determined at time of Site Plan) to facilitate bicyclist access to the site.  Given the 
Property's proximity to transit and nearby public parking garages, adequate parking will be 
provided on-site to accommodate all users of the Property.  Access to parking and loading will 
be provided off of Auburn Avenue, located internal to the site, and will be safe, adequate and 
efficient. 

6. The Sketch Plan proposes an outline of public benefits that supports the 
requested incentive density and is appropriate for the specific community; 
and

The public benefits are sufficient to justify the requested density.  The public benefits and 
incentive density are discussed in Section VI.B.1 above. 

7. The Sketch Plan establishes a feasible and appropriate phasing plan for 
all structures, uses, rights-of-way, sidewalks, dedications, public benefits, 
and future preliminary and site plan applications. 

The Project will be developed in one phase. 

VIII. Findings Required for Preliminary Plan Amendment 

This portion of the statement provides justification that the Preliminary Plan satisfies the 
applicable provisions of Section 50, et seq., of the Montgomery County Code (the "Subdivision 
Regulations").  Section 50-4.2.D establishes the findings required for approval of a Preliminary 
Plan application.  As set forth below, the Preliminary Plan satisfies each of these requirements:

1. The layout of the subdivision, including size, width, shape, orientation and 
density of lots, and location and density of lots, and location and design of 
roads is appropriate for the subdivision given its location and the type of 
development or use contemplated and the applicable requirements of 
Chapter 59; 

The Preliminary Plan indicates that the size, width, shape and orientation of the proposed 
lots will be appropriate for the location of the proposed subdivision. 

2. The Preliminary Plan substantially conforms to the Sector Plan; 

The Project's conformance with the Downtown Plan is addressed in Section IV and V
above. 
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3. Public facilities will be adequate to support and service the area of the 
subdivision; 

The public facilities will be more than adequate to accommodate the proposed 
development.  The location of the Project, in close proximity to the Bethesda Metro Station and 
other transit facilities, ensures that a significant portion of the Project's users will rely upon 
transit for purposes of accessing the site.  

The Applicant is submitting a Traffic Statement prepared by Wells + Associates, the 

Applicant's transportation consultant, which addresses the Project’s projected traffic impacts.  

The result of the study show that the Project will generate a maximum of 101 AM peak hour 

person trips and 110 PM peak hour person trips.  The Property currently generates 80 AM and 80

PM peak hour person trips.  Thus, the Project will generate only a net 21 additional AM and a 

net 30 additional PM peak hour person trips.  Accordingly, a traffic study is not required.  The 

Traffic Statement concludes that the nearby local intersections will continue to operate within the 

permitted congestion standards during the weekday AM and PM peak hours upon completion of 

the Project.

The current FY 2017 Subdivision Staging Policy Schools Test adopted by the Planning 
Board on June 23, 2016, indicates that there is currently adequate capacity in the Bethesda-
Chevy Chase cluster at all levels (elementary, middle and high school).  

The Property is already served by existing water and sewer.  The Property is located 
within water and sewer categories W-1 and S-1.  Water and sewer needs are expected be met by 
the Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission ("WSSC") through connections to the existing 
water and sewer lines.  

Electric, gas and telecommunications services will also be available.  Other public 
facilities and services – including police stations, firehouses, and health care facilities – are 
currently operating in accordance with the Annual Growth Policy and will continue to be 
sufficient following construction of the Project.

4. All Forest Conservation Law, Chapter 22A requirements are satisfied;

The Property is subject to the requirements of Chapter 22A of the Montgomery County 
Code (the "Forest Conservation Law").  A simplified NRI/FSD was prepared for the Property
and submitted to M-NCPPC for review on February 7, 2018.  The NRI/FSD demonstrates that 
there is no forest on-site.  Pursuant to Section 22-A-5(5)(2) of the Montgomery County Code, a
forest conservation plan exemption was approved by M-NCPPC on March 6, 2018.

The Property contains no floodplain, protected soils, endangered species, or other natural 
features that would impact development.     
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5. All Stormwater Management, water quality plan, and floodplain 
requirements of Chapter 19 are satisfied; and

The Project will result in significant improvements to the treatment of stormwater 
management, as there are no known stormwater management facilities located on the Property.  
As discussed above, these measures will include areas of a 8" green roof and bioretention 
planters.  Applicable requirements under Chapter 19 are addressed in a Concept Stormwater 
Management Plan being submitted concurrently for review by the Montgomery County 
Department of Permitting Services ("DPS"). 

As illustrated on the Concept Stormwater Management Plan, the Project will meet the 
required Environmental Site Design ("ESD") goals via the use of micro-bioretention planters and 
green roof.  Per Montgomery County regulations, at least the first 1" of runoff will be treated by 
these practices.  Further, as previously discussed, the Project will also meet the recommended 35 
percent green cover by providing an intensive green roof over approximately 35 percent of the 
building, as well as providing tree canopy.

The Property is not in a Special Protection Area, so no separate water quality monitoring 
plan is required.  A Sediment and Erosion Control Plan will be submitted to DPS for approval 
prior to commencement of construction. 

IX. Community Outreach

The Applicant hosted its pre-submission outreach meeting at the Bethesda-Chevy Chase 
Regional Services Center on the evening of Mach 1, 2018.  Notice was properly given for the 
pre-submission community meeting in accordance with the standards set forth in the 
Development Review Procedures Manual.  The sign-in sheet and meeting minutes are being 
submitted concurrently as part of this Application.  

X. Conclusion 

As demonstrated by this Statement, the Application complies with all applicable 
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and Subdivision Regulations that govern Optional Method 
of Development under the CR Zone.  Furthermore, the Project substantially complies with the 
recommendations of the Downtown Plan and associated Design Guidelines.  The Project will 
transform the underutilized Property into a transit-oriented, pedestrian friendly, mixed-use
development that promotes the Downtown Plan's goal of creating a sustainable Downtown.  For 
all of those reasons, the Application should be approved.


